

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

#### EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

Hon. Karina S. Gauani

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

-do-

-do-

Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

## ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Oue

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President) (on Leave)

## NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

## CITY ORDINANCE NO. 65-08-2020

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 61-08-2020 ON THE WEARING OF PROTECTIVE FACE MASK AND FACE SHIELDS IN TUGUEGARAO CITY AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS THEREOF TO INCLUDE CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF DTIDOLE JOINT MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR NO. 20-04A AND DEPARTMENT ORDER NO. 2020-0176 OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Sponsors:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, the 8th City Council deemed it necessary to amend City Ordinance No. 61-08-2020 to include pertinent provisions of DTI-DOLE Joint Memorandum Circular No. 20-04-A and Department Order No. 2020-0176 of the Department of Health.

WHEREAS, Section II, Sub-Paragraph B-1b (iv) of DTI-DOLE Joint Memorandum Circular No. 20-04-A, states that "Face shields may be removed according to the demands of the work or when the occupational safety and health off the employees so requires";

WHEREAS, Department Order No. 2020-0176 of the Department of Health states that the Interim Guidelines on the Rational Use of Personal Protective Equipment for Corona Virus Diseases 2019 defines Personal Protective Equipment as referring to any equipment worn to minimize exposure to hazards that may cause infection. These include, but are not limited to, surgical masks, respirators, gowns, coveralls, gloves, face shield, goggles, head cover, aprons and shoe cover;

WHEREAS, like in public transportation, face shields should be worn in work or in public places and must be completely cover the sides and length of the face, as prescribed by the World Health Organization (WHO);

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Eighth City Council in session duly assembled, to enact:

Section 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Amending City Ordinance No. 61-08-2020 on the Wearing of Protective Face Mask and Face Shields in Tuguegarao City and Providing Penalties for Violations Thereof to Include Certain Provisions of DTI-DOLE Joint Memorandum Circular No. 20-04-A and Department Order No. 2020-0176 of the Department of Health."

#### Section 2. Section 3 on Definition of Terms shall include:

 Goggles or safety glasses refer to the forms of protective eyewear that usually enclose or protect the area surrounding the eye in order to prevent particulates, water or chemicals from striking the eyes.

## Section 3. Section 4 (C) shall read:

C. As an alternate to face shields, medical workers such as doctors and nurses are allowed to use PPE as provided for in Section 11, Sub-paragraph B-1b (iv) of DTI-DOLE Joint Memorandum Circular No. 20-04-A and Department Order No. 2020-0176 of the Department of Health.

## Section 4. Section 6. on No Face Mask and Face Shield, No Entry Policy shall read as:

All government and private offices and establishments shall implement the "No Face Mask and Face Shield, No Entry Policy" in their premises. No individual shall be allowed to enter or transact business with the said offices and establishments without a face mask and a face shield. On the other hand, all employees must wear face mask and face shield except those provided for in Section II, Sub-paragraph B-1b (iv) of DTI-DOLE Joint Memorandum Circular No. 20-04-A and Department Order No. 2020-0176 of Department of Health.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

HON. RAMUND P. GUZMAN
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer

Date:

## APPROVED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

Acting City Mayor
Date: 10/05/20

# CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 56<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on September 15, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Ordinance No. 65-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this \_\_\_\_ day of September 2020.

HON. RAYNIND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Janlungsod Member

Temporary Presiding Officer

cel